

Material Safety data sheet YOUR MAGIC + MAGIC BIANCO

1 Elements identifying the substance or preparation and the company

Commercial name: **Your Magic + MAGIC BIANCO**
Sales code/packaging: 12022024 / 200 ml bottle

Manufacturer/supplier:

UNICOMPANY S.p.A. - Via Pontina Vecchia km 33,600 Ardea (Rome)

Telephone number for urgent calls to the company and/or to an official consultancy body:

UNICOMPANY S.p.A. - Tel. +39069145177

Technical person who is responsible for writing MSDS:

dninivaggi@unicompany.it

2 Hazard identification

Danger classification: PRODUCT NOT DANGEROUS

Indication to specific dangers for man and environment:

P102 - Keep out of reach of children.

P233 - Keep container tightly closed.

Description: Emulsion o/w of non-dangerous additives

Ingredients (according to INCI/CTFA nomenclature):

Ingredients: Aqua [Water], Cetearyl alcohol, Ceteareth-30, Propanediol, Myristyl alcohol, Propylene glycol dibenzoate, Hydroxypropyl guar, Phenoxyethanol, Cetrimonium chloride, PEG-40 hydrogenated castor oil, Rice bran oil dimethylaminoethyl esters lactate, Oryza sativa (Rice) bran oil, Parfum [Fragrance], Ethylhexylglycerin, Citric acid.

Dangerous substances: none

4 First aid measures

Contact with the eyes: Washing well with large amount of running water

Contact with the skin: nothing

Swallowing: Wash out the mouth. Consult a doctor

Inhalation: the product is not dangerous if inhaled

5 Fire fighting measures

Suitable extinguishers: large amounts of water. No type of extinguisher prohibited

Combustion risks: nothing

Specific protective equipment: nothing

6 Accidental release measures

Personal protection: nothing

Environmental precautions:

Prevent any infiltration into the drains/surface water/phreatic water supply.
If the product reaches watercourses and/or drainage system, advise the proper authorities.

Cleaning/absorption methods:

Collect up the product with suitable medium. Use suitable container to the disposal.

7 Handling and storage

Handling: product can be handle without problem

Instructions for safe handling:

Keep containers hermetically sealed.

Ensure proper ventilation/extraction at the workplaces.

Instructions in case of fire and explosion: nothing

Storage:

Requirements for the warehouse and containers:

Store in a cool place.

Store in the original sealed containers

Check the state and temperature of containers at frequent intervals

Protect from heat and direct sunlight

8 Checking individual protection/exposure

Precautionary measures: none

Respiratory protection: none

Hand protection: not necessary

Eye protection: none

Skin protection: not necessary

General working health and hygiene precautions:

Keep away from food, drink and animal fodder.

Wash your hands before taking a break or on finishing work.

Avoid contact with the eyes.

9 Physical and chemical properties

Appearance and colour:	WHITE CREAM
Odour:	Characteristic of fragrance
pH(product as is):	3-4
Boiling point:	>100 °C
Flammability point:	not flammable
Properties supporting combustion:	not comburent
Water solubility:	soluble

10 Stability and reactivity

Thermal decomposition /conditions to be avoided: stable in normal conditions

Dangerous reactions: none

Dangerous decomposition products: none

11 Toxicological information

Acute oral toxicity: >6000 mg/kg
Primary irritability for skin and eyes: none
Allergic sensitisation: none

12 Ecological information

Use in accordance with normal rules of good practice at work, avoiding any dispersion of the product into the surrounding environment

Further indications:

Do not release into the phreatic water supply, streams and rivers or drains.

13 Notes on waste disposal

Product:

Do not dispose of the product along with normal domestic waste.
Do not pour into the drains

Dirty packing materials:

Dispose of in conformity with current administrative requirements

14 Transport information

The product contains no dangerous substances to rail/road transport, air transport and marine transport.

ADR/RID rail/road transport (outside national boundaries): not classified

ICAO-TI and IATA-DGR air transport: not classified

IMDG marine transport: not classified

15 Information on regulations

Classification according to EEC directives:

Product danger code and labelling: not dangerous

Dangerous components requiring labelling: none

Nature of specific risks : none

Safety recommendations:

P102 - Keep out of reach of children.

P233 - Keep container tightly closed.

Legislative reference list:

- a. Regulation (EC) 1223/2009 of the European Parliament (law on cosmetics)
- b. Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 of the European Parliament (REACH)
- c. Regulation (EC) 1272/2008 of the European Parliament (CLP)
- d. Directive 1999/45/EC and subsequent amendments to the classification, packaging and labeling of dangerous preparations of mixtures
- e. Directive 67/548/EEC (Directive mother on the classification, packaging and labeling of dangerous substances) and subsequent amendments and adjustments (technical XXIX ° adaptation implemented in Italy by Decree 28 February 2006)
- f. Directive 98/24/EC on the protection of health and safety of workers from risks related to chemical agents at work
- g. Directive 89/686/EEC, as amended by Regulation (EC) No. 1882/2003
- h. Directive 94/55/EC on the carriage of dangerous goods by road (ADR) as amended by 2004/111/CE9.
- i. Directive 96/49/EC on the Transport of Dangerous Goods by Rail (RID) as amended by 2004/110/CE10.
- j. Decree 9 April 2008, No. 81 - Health and safety at work

k. Decree 152/2006 on environmental standards, as amended by Decree 16 January 2008, No. 4

16 Other information

The data provided is based on our current knowledge, and in no way guarantees the product characteristics or gives support to any legal contractual relations.

Data sheet realized by: UNICOMPANY Spa